Public shareholders’(1)  3,764,278 — 16.7%
Old SAI shareholders  9,169,375 — 40.6%
Old SAI Founder  — 9,630,634 42.7%

____________

(1)   Following completion of the merger (the “Merger”), holders of 3,492,031 TradeUP Class A Ordinary Shares,
remaining after the redemption of 2,071,735 shares, received 3,492,031 Old Class A Ordinary Shares, holders of
272,247 TradeUP Class B Ordinary Shares received 272,247 Old Class A Ordinary Shares

(2)   following the completion of the Business Combination, there are an aggregate of 12,933,653 Class A Ordinary Shares
issued and outstanding.

78

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2021

 (in thousand US$, except par value)

Old SAI(1)

 (Historical)
TradeUP(2)

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (Note 2)

Pro Forma
 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,477 $ 28 $ 44,892   A  $ 22,984
   (20,717)  G
   (5,696)  C
Accounts receivable   1,174  —  —   1,174
Inventories   198  —  —   198
Cryptocurrencies   83  —  —   83
Deposits, prepayments and other current assets,

net   948  74  —   1,022
Total current assets   6,880  102  18,479   25,461
Investment held in Trust Account   —  44,892  (44,892)  A   —
Intangible assets, net   265  —  —   265
Operating lease right-of-use assets   43  —  —   43
Construction in process, net   —  —  —   —
Property and equipment, net   4,345  —  —   4,345
Total assets  $ 11,533 $ 44,994 $ (26,413)   $ 30,114
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

(DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,261 $ 1,459 $ —   $ 2,720
Operating lease liabilities-current   17  —  —   17
Income tax payable   1  —  —   1
Advance from customers   62  —  —   62
Accrued and other liabilities   25  —  —   25
Amount due to related parties   30  130  —   160
Total current liabilities   1,396  1,589  —   2,985
Deferred underwriter’s marketing fee   —  1,571  (1,571)  C   —
Operating lease liabilities-non-current   27  —  —   27
Total liabilities   1,423  3,160  (1,571)   3,012
Commitments and contingencies
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption,

4,488,986 shares at conversion value of
$10.00 per share   —  44,890  (44,890)  B   —

Mezzanine equity   12,473  —  (12,473)  E   —

79

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2021 — (Continued)

 (in thousand US$, except par value)

Old SAI

 (Historical)
TradeUP

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(Note 2)
Pro Forma
Combined

Shareholders’ (deficit) equity
Class A Ordinary Shares   2   2   (3)  B   1
Class B Ordinary Shares   7   —   (6)  F   1
Series Seed Preferred Shares   1   —   (1)  E   —
Subscription receivable   (9)   —   9   —
Additional paid-in capital   13,965   —   28,400   B, C, E, F  42,365
Statutory reserve   —   —   —   —
(Accumulated deficit)/Retained earnings   (16,412)   (3,058)   3,058   D   (15,348)
   1,064   E
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   83   —   —   83
Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity   (2,363)   (3,056)   32,520   27,102
Total liabilities, temporary equity and

shareholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 11,533   $ 44,994   $ (26,413)   $ 30,114

____________

(1)   Represents the audited historical balance sheet of SAI as of December 31, 2021.
(2)   Represents the balance sheet of TradeUP as of December 31, 2021 in TradeUP’s Form 10-K for such period.

80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

 (in thousand US$)

Old SAI

 (Historical)
TradeUP

 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments
 (Note 2)

Pro Forma
 Combined

Revenue  $ 17,038   $ —   $ —   $ 17,038
Cost of sales   (15,774)   —   (15,774)
Gross profit   1,264   —   —   1,264

Operating Expenses
Selling and marketing expenses   (14,779)   —   —   (14,779)
General and administrative expenses   (2,383)   (1,926)   —   (4,309)
Research and development expenses   (419)   —   —   (419)
Impairment of long-lived assets   (135)   —   —   (135)
Total operating expenses   (17,716)   (1,926)   —   (19,642)
Loss from operations   (16,452)   (1,926)   —   (18,378)
Other income (expense)   (228)   2   (1)   (227)
Loss before income tax expenses   (16,680)   (1,924)   (1)   (18,605)
Income tax expense   (24)   —   —   (24)
Net loss  $ (16,704)  $ (1,924)  $ (1)  $ (18,629)

Loss per share, basic and diluted,

redeemable shares   —   $ (0.03)(1)  —   —
Loss per share, basic and diluted, non-

redeemable shares   —   $ (1.46)   —   —
Weighted average redeemable shares

outstanding, basic and diluted   93,061,216   3,191,545   (73,688,474)   22,564,287
Weighted average non-redeemable shares

outstanding, basic and diluted   93,061,216   1,244,225   (71,741,154)   22,564,287
Loss per ordinary share, basic and diluted  $ (0.179)   $ —   $ (0.826)

____________

(1)   Represents the earnings/(loss) per share of TradeUP for the period from January 26, 2021 (inception) through
December 31, 2021 in TradeUP’s Form 10-K for such period.

81

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1   Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under
this method of accounting, TradeUP was treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes.